#### SESSION LAWS

#### CHAPTER 304-S. F. No. 252

An act relating to certain hearings upon the equalization of assessments by the Minnesota Tax Commission and providing for appeals therefrom and the appearance and participation in any such hearing and appeal by the municipality in which the property to be assessed may exist, and repealing inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipalities to be party to tax hearings.-Any city, town, village, borough, school district, or county (all of which governmental subdivisions shall be embraced in the word 'municipality' as used hereinafter) may appear at and become a party to any proceedings before the Tax Commission held for the purpose of equalizing or assessing any real or personal property in said municipality, or reducing the assessed value of any such property. For that purpose any such municipality may employ counsel and disburse money for other expenses in connection with such proceedings, on duly itemized verified claims, which shall be audited and allowed as now provided by law for the allowance of claims against a municipality. It shall be the duty of the Tax Commission, at the time of such hearing to grant the municipality, at its request, such further reasonable time as may be necessary for such municipality to prepare for further hearing. It shall be the duty of the Tax Commission whenever any taxpayer or property owner has applied for a reduction of the assessed valuation of any real or personal property in an amount exceeding Fifteen (\$15,000) Thousand Dollars, to give written notice to the officials of the municipality wherein such property is located, and to permit such municipality to have a reasonable opportunity to be heard at any proceedings concerning such application.

Sec. 2. Must file written request for hearing.—Any such municipality may, at any time within ten days after the final adjournment of the county board of equalization of the county in which such municipality is located, or within 10 days after the filing with the county auditor of such county of any order of the tax commission reducing the assessed valuation of any property in such municipality, file a written request with the tax commission for a hearing upon the equalization or assessment of any property within such municipality, specifying the property and the name and address of the owner thereof, as they appear from the assessment books. The tax commission shall thereupon order a hearing there-

[Chap.

on and shall mail a notice stating the time and place of such hearing to the municipality and to the owner of such property. It shall be the duty of the Tax Commission, at the time of such hearing to grant the municipality, at its request, such further reasonable time as may be necessary for such municipality to prepare for further hearing.

Sec. 3. Commission to summon witnesses.—Upon any such hearing the tax commission shall, upon the request of such municipality or any party to such proceedings, issue subpoenas and summon witnesses to appear and give testimony, and to produce books, records, papers and documents. For the purpose of preparing for and participating in said hearing the municipality shall have access to, and use of, all the data, records and files of the tax commission pertaining to the property in question. Upon demand of any party a record shall be kept by the tax commission of all evidence offered or received upon such hearing, the cost thereof to be paid by the party making such demand.

Sec. 4. Commission to make findings of facts.—The tax commission shall determine the controversy upon the evidence produced at such hearing and shall make and file written findings of fact and its order determining the controversy. In the equalization and determination of valuations, the findings and values as given by the Assessor of the local assessment district shall be considered as prima facie correct. Copies of such order and findings shall be mailed to all parties appearing at said hearing, and to the county auditor of the county in which the property is located. Any municipality which has appeared in such proceedings, and which is aggrieved by the order of the tax commission reducing the assessed valuation of any such property, or failing to increase such assessed valuation, may have the order of the commission reviewed by appeal to the supreme court on any of the following grounds:

(1) That the determination of the commission was not in accordance with the laws relating to the assessment of property, or that the commission committed any other error of law; (2) That the findings of fact and determination of value were unwarranted by or were contrary to the weight of the evidence. Any owner of property who has appeared in such proceedings and who is aggrieved by the order of the tax commission raising the assessed valuation of any such property, or failing to reduce such assessed valuation may have the order of the commission reviewed on ap-

3041

## SESSION LAWS

peal to the Supreme Court in like manner and upon the same grounds as hereinabove provided for review on the appeal of any municipality as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 5. Notice of appeal.—To secure such review, the municipality shall, within thirty days after mailing of notice of such determination by the tax commission, serve upon such commission a notice of appeal to the supreme court from the order of the commission and shall file the original thereof with proof of service with the clerk of the supreme court, paying the filing fee provided by law for appeals in civil actions. The filing of such notice of appeal shall vest the supreme court with jurisdiction thereof and such appeal shall be heard and disposed of as in the case of appeals from civil actions from the district court. Record and briefs shall be served and filed as provided by law or rule of court in such appeals.

Sec. 6. Supreme Court to determine.—The supreme court shall reverse or affirm the order of the commission or remand the cause to the commission for a new hearing or further proceedings or for other disposition thereof with such directions as the court may deem proper.

Sec. 7. Not to stay collection.—The institution of any such appeal from the order of the commission shall not operate to stay in any way proceedings for the assessment or collection of taxes against the property involved therein. Notwithstanding such appeal, the tax commission shall file with the county auditor of the county in which such property is situated its order confirming, increasing, decreasing or determining the assessed value thereof, and the county auditor shall extend and levy against said property or the owner thereof the taxes thereupon for said year according to such assessment, and all subsequent proceedings for the determination of the taxes and the collection thereof shall be taken as if no appeal from such order were pending. When the matter is finally determined on review, a properly authenticated copy of the findings, order or judgment shall be filed with the county auditor of the county in which the land or property referred to in the proceedings is situated. If said order or judgment lowers the taxable valuation of the land or propery referred to in the proceedings the tax commission, upon petition of the owner, approved by the county board, shall abate so much of the taxes against such property as is attributable to the excessive valuation thereof. If such tax has been paid the county auditor, upon petition of the owner, approved

# OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931

by the county board and tax commission, shall refund so much of such payment as is attributable to such excess valuation. Upon such refund being made the county auditor shall charge the same to the state and the various governmental subdivisions thereof that participated in such excessive payment in proportion to their respective shares therein and deduct the same in the next tax apportionment.

Sec. 8. Shall be extended as additional taxes.—If such final order and judgment results in raising the valuation of the property affected by the proceedings, the county officers shall, for the next ensuing year, in addition to the regular taxes levied for such ensuing year, levy, extend and spread against such property (if real property) or against the owner thereof (if personal property) a tax equal to the difference between the taxes actually levied and extended against such property or owner for the year in question and the taxes which should have been levied or extended against such property or owner at the increased valuation as finally determined.

Sec. 9. Proceedings to determine assessed valuation .-- The proceedings provided hereby are for the purpose of determining the assessed valuation upon the basis of which taxes are spread against property or the owner thereof in the first instance. The order of the commission or the final order for judgment of the supreme court thereon shall not be a bar to any defense against such taxes interposed at the time of the proceedings for judgment theron, and all defenses which may be set up against the proceedings for judgment upon such taxes under existing laws may be asserted notwithstanding the determination of the commission or the supreme court hereunder. In the event that taxes are levied or extended pending review of the order of the commission by the supreme court as hereinbefore provided, a judgment entered upon such taxes in the tax delinquency proceedings shall not be a bar to the spreading of further taxes against such property for such year in the event the assessed valuation of such property is raised as herein provided. In the proceedings for the collection of any taxes which include an additional levy because of the raising of the assessed valuation of any property hereunder the owner may answer separately to the proceedings to obtain judgment for such excess levy.

304]

# SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Sec. 10. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act shall be and the same are hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1931.

## CHAPTER 305-S. F. No. 499

An act to amend Section 3200 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1923, relating to the definition of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definition of intoxicating liquors.—That Section 3200, General Statutes of Minnesota 1923, be amended so that the same shall read as follows:

"Wherever used in this act the terms "intoxicating liquor" and "liquor" shall include and mean ethyl alcohol and any distilled, fermented, spirituous, vinous or malt liquor or liquid of any kind potable as a beverage whenever any of said liquors or liquids contain one-half of one per cent or more of alcohol by volume: and shall also include and mean any liquor or liquid of any kind potable as a beverage which is in fact intoxicating. If the Congress of the United States shall hereafter by a valid act define the words "intoxicating liquors" as used in Article XVIII of the constitution of the United States of America, then such definition, from the time such act of the Congress becomes operative shall be the definition thereof under this section. In any action or proceeding under this act, civil or criminal, the fact that any such liquor or liquid which is potable as a beverage will, when drunk, produce an intoxicating effect, shall when established, be proof that such liquor or liquid contains one-half of one per cent or more of alcohol by volume and is intoxicating within the meaning of this act; the terms "sell" and "sale" shall include all barters, gifts and all means of furnishing liquor in violation or evasion of law; and the word "physician" shall include and mean any physician, surgeon, dentist or veterinarian, duly licensed to practice and practicing as such within this state, and no other person; the word "pharmacist"